
MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: June 14, 2023

Department: Sheriff's Office Agenda Planning Date: 6/1/2023 Time required: 5 min

Contact: Allycia Weathers Phone: x3238

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

Dr. Solanky Adult in Custody Dental Services

Issue, Description & 
Background

Dr. Solanky provides dental services to adults in custody at the Marion County Jail that include 
consultation, diagnosis, treatment, and referral to appropriate specialists as required.

Financial Impacts: Amendment 3 adds $150,000

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies 

Providing on site dental services for adults in custody reduces the need for transport and locating dental 
services for this population in the community. 

Options for 
Consideration: Approve or deny the amendment. 

Recommendation: Approve the amendment.

List of attachments: Original agreement, amendment 1, amendment 2, amendment 3, contract review sheet. 

Presenter: Commander Tad Larson

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to: arweathers@co.marion.or.us



#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:
BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: June 30, 2024
$168,000.00

n/a 50-0160 Health Provider Contracts

Amd% 114%
Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$150,000.00 New Contract Total: $360,000.00

Dr. Solanky _ Adult in Custody Dental Services

Department:  Sheriff's Office

503-589-3238 Date Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2023

Contract for Services SO-3335-20 Amendment #: 3

Contact: Allycia Weathers

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 

July 1, 2020 Expires:

6/1/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Dr. Solanky provides dental services to adults in custody at the Marion County Jail that include consultation, diagnosis, 
treatment, and referral to appropriate specialists as required. Amendment 3 adds $150,000 based on current spending 
through the current expiration date of June 30, 2024. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/14/2023
5/30/2023Printed packet & copies due in Finance:5/24/2023

Contract Review Sheet

$42,000.00

SO
-3335-20 (3)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 6/13/2023



SO-3335-20 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT
SO-3335-20

Date: 5/10/2023
To: Chief Administrative Officer
Cc: Contract File
From: Allycia Weathers

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25%

DIPS CODE: 100-31-33-333-3309-000000-525215
Budget Authority: Yes No
CIP:

The Marion County Sheriff's Office is requesting approval to amend a contract as described in 
Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the Marion County Public 
Contracting Rules. The contract is with O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC for Adult in Custody
Dental Services with a value of $210,000 and an additional $150,000 will be added to the 
contract for a new contract total of $360,000.00 upon approval.

A. BACKGROUND

The original contract with Dr. Solanky was procured through 50-0160 Health Provider 
Contracts for a term of July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2024 for $168,000. 

Amendment 1 in April of 2021 updated the service delivery schedule and dental director 
status. There were no changes to funding or terms at this time. 

Amendment 2 in May of 2022 increased the not to exceed amount by $42,000 or 25% for a 
total of $210,000 and updated the service rate and future rate language. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE

The current population of adults in custody of the Marion County Jail have been requiring 
more immediate urgent medical attention and seeking care more often. The average invoice 
has been approximately $9,100 per month. The new not to exceed amount is estimated to 
allow for services to continue through current expiration date of June 30, 2024. 

Additionally, the second contract for dental services at the Marion County Jail ended in 
March of 2021, which was not anticipated at the time the contract with Dr. Solanky was 
executed. 

C. BUDGET IMPACTS

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?  Yes     No



SO-3335-20 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2

2. If yes, amount $98,000 in FY 22-23 and $75,384 in FY 23-24 Program / Account 100-31-
33-333-3309

3. If no, describe the amount and how the anticipated expenditures will be handled within 
the budget:

a. Amount: n/a

b. Managed with anticipated savings– explain why and from what costing: 
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________

c. Will require a supplemental budget request – provide the expected funding source and 
costing:

i. Funding Source: ______________________________________________

ii. Costing: _____________________________________________________

Submitted by:

________________________
Allycia Weathers
Sheriff's Office

Acknowledged by:

________________________
Department Head

Reviewed by:

________________________
Contracts & Procurement

Acknowledged by:

________________________
Jan Fritz, CAO



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT 3 to SO-3335-20
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between
MARION COUNTY and O'NEILL S. SOLANKY DDS, LLC 

This Amendment No. 3 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
July 01, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC, hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets):

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is [$210,000] $360,000.00.

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

2.  COMPENSATION. The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
[$210,000] $360,000.00.

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment.



Page 2 of 2

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

__________________________________________________________________________________
Chair Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Department Director or designee Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

O'NEILL S. SOLANKY DDS, LLC SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________



#:

Phone #:

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

G

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

Exemption

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: June 30, 2024

Contract Total: 168,000.00$ Amendment:

Title: Dr. Solanky_ Dental Services for the Marion County Jail

Department: Sheriff's Office

503-589-3261 Date Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2022

Contract for Services SO-3335-20 Amendment #: 2

Contact: Camille Brignon

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: O'Neill Solanky DDS, LLC

July 1, 2020 Expires:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

FOR FINANCE USE

Date Finance Received: 5/27/2022

Dr. Solanky provides dental services to the adults in custody at the Marion County Jail that include consultation, diagnosis, 
treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required. 
Amendment 2- will add a 25% funds, udate the service rate and include future rate language. 

Desired BOC Session Date:

Date Legal Received:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:

Rule/Statute: 50-0160

Contract Review Sheet

42,000.00$ New Total: 210,000.00$

SO
-3335-20 (2)



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT #2 to the
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between
MARION COUNTY and O’NEILL S. SOLANKY DDS, LLC.

CMS# SO-3335-20

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
July 1, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called
County, and O’Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC, hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets):

2.   CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $210,000.00 [$168,000.00].

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

2.  COMPENSATION. The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$210,000.00 [$168,000.00].

A.  METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. 

County shall pay Contractor as per stated rates but not in excess of $210,000.00 [$168,000.00] for 
completing all services required under this Contract.

Basic Exam: $80 [$70]
X-Ray Interpretation: $50 [$40]
Simple Extraction: $180 [$170] (anything that comes out with instruments)
Complicated Extraction: $300 [$290] (anything involving a hand piece)
Misc.: $160 [$150] (denture adjustments, temp fillings, etc.) 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment.



Page 2 of 2

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Department Director or designee Date

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

O’NEILL S. SOLANKY DDS LLC., SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________














































































